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 Note  March 31, 2025  December 31, 2024 
   (Unaudited)  (Audited) 

Assets      

Non-current assets      

Property and equipment   23,756,982  24,714,120 

Intangible assets   319,558  344,884 

Capital works under construction   -  35,796 

Right of use assets 6  26,104,583  24,002,658 

Total non - current assets   50,181,123  49,097,458 
      

Current Assets      

Inventory   5,937,974  4,952,083 

Prepaid expenses and other assets   8,319,101  6,917,534 

Accounts receivables 7  7,018,663  5,221,561 

Cash and cash equivalents   3,643,939  4,252,746 

Total current assets   24,919,677  21,343,924 

Total assets   75,100,800  70,441,382 
      

Equity and liabilities      

Equity       

Share capital 1  30,000,000  30,000,000 

Statutory reserve   853,858  853,858 

Actuarial reserve   (334,742)  (334,742) 

Accumulated losses    (6,829,703)  (8,248,823) 

Net equity   23,689,413  22,270,293 
      

Liabilities      

Non-current liabilities      

Lease liabilities 6  13,575,789  12,121,189 

Long-term loans and bonds 8  2,750,000  3,000,000 

Employees’ defined benefit obligations   2,692,544  2,531,746 

Total non - current liabilities   19,018,333  17,652,935 
      

Current liabilities      

Lease liabilities 6  10,260,744  9,407,598 

Long-term loans and bonds – current portion 8  5,606,342  6,761,381 

Trade payables   10,195,659  9,160,852 

Accrued expenses and other liabilities   5,874,842  4,732,856 

Zakat provision 10  455,467  455,467 

Total current liabilities   32,393,054  30,518,154 

Total liabilities   51,411,387  48,171,089 

Total equity and liabilities   75,100,800  70,441,382 

 
 

Sulaiman Mohammad Abdullah Alghumaiz Hisham Abdulrahman Almogren Fayd Reda Bedir Arafa 

Chairman of Board of Directors Chief Executive Officer Chief Financial Officer 
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   For the Three months ended March 31, 
 Note  2025  2024 
   (Unaudited)  (Unaudited) 
     (Restated Note 15) 

Continuing operations      

Revenue 9  27,252,600  23,882,663 

Cost of revenue   (23,858,981)  (22,094,549) 

Gross profit    3,393,619  1,788,114 
      

General and administrative expenses   (2,338,348)  (1,689,842)  

Expected credit losses allowance 7  (330,000)  - 

Other income   1,228,294  1,177,671 

Operating profit     1,953,565  1,275,943 

      

Finance costs   (534,445)  (744,528) 

Profit for the period before Zakat   1,419,120  531,415 

      

Zakat 10  -  (50,000) 

Net profit for the period   1,419,120  481,415 
      

Discontinued operations       

Results from discontinued operations   -  299,550 

Net Profit for the Period    1,419,120  780,965 

      

Attributable to:      

Shareholder of the parent company   1,419,120  691,100 

Non – controlling interests   -  89,865 
   1,419,120  780,965 

Other comprehensive income      

Other comprehensive income    -  - 

Total comprehensive income for the period    1,419,120  780,965 

      

Attributable to:      

Shareholder of the parent company   1,419,120  691,100 

Non – controlling interests   -  89,865 

   1,419,120  780,965 

      

Basic and diluted earnings per share:      

From Continuing operations 12  0.47  0.16 

From discontined operations 12  -  0.10 

 
 
 
 

Sulaiman Mohammad Abdullah Alghumaiz Hisham Abdulrahman Almogren Fayd Reda Bedir Arafa 

Chairman of Board of Directors Chief Executive Officer Chief Financial Officer 
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Share capital  
Statutory 
reserve  

Actuarial 
reserve  

Accumulated 
losses  

Net equity 
attributable to 
shareholders of 
the Company  

Non- controlling 
interest  Total equity 

For the three-month period ended March 31, 
2024 

             

Balance as at January 1, 2024-restated (Audited) 30,000,000  723,931  (382,353)  (9,418,168)  20,923,410  226,929  21,150,339 

Net profit for the period (Restated Note 15) -  -  -  691,100  691,100  89,865  780,965 

Other comprehensive income -  -  -  -  -  -  - 

 -  -  -  691,100  691,100  89,865  780,965 

Balance as at March 31, 2024 (Unaudited) 
(Restated Note 15) 

30,000,000  723,931  (382,353)  )8,727,068(  21,614,510  316,794  21,931,304 

              
For the three-month period ended March 31, 
2025 

             

Balance as at January 1, 2025 (Audited) 30,000,000  853,858  (334,742)  (8,248,823)  22,270,293  -  22,270,293 

Net profit for the period -  -  -  1,419,120  1,419,120  -  1,419,120 

Other comprehensive income -  -  -  -  -  -  - 

Total Comprehensive Income for the Period -  -  -  1,419,120  1,419,120  -  1,419,120 

Balance as at March 31, 2025 (Unaudited) 30,000,000  853,858  (334,742)  (6,829,703)  23,689,413  -  23,689,413 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Sulaiman Mohammad Abdullah Alghumaiz Hisham Abdulrahman Almogren Fayd Reda Bedir Arafa 

Chairman of Board of Directors Chief Executive Officer Chief Financial Officer 
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 For the Three months ended March 31, 
 2025  2024 
 (Unaudited)  (Unaudited) 
   (Restated Note 15) 
Cash flows operating activities    
Profit for the period before Zakat from continuing operations  1,419,120  531,415 
Profit before Zakat from discontinued operations -  299,550 
 1,419,120  830,965 
Adjustments for:    
Depreciation of property and equipment 1,591,119  1,693,841 
Gains from the sale of property and equipment (33,913)  - 
Amortization of intangible assets 25,326  18,716 
Depreciation of the right to use assets 2,955,003  3,058,501 
Gain on disposal leases contracts  -  (82,629) 
Expected credit loss allowance 330,000  - 
Defined employee benefit plan obligations charged 167,139  172,635 
Finance costs  534,445  747,355 
 6,988,239  6,439,384 
Changes in:    
Inventory (985,891)  (992,517) 
Prepaid expenses and other assets (1,401,567)  (842,774) 
Account receivables (2,127,102)   (740,012) 
Trade payables 146,087  1,636,895 
Accrued expenses & other liabilities 1,045,639  (181,196) 
Cash generated from operating activities  3,665,405  5,319,780 
Employees defined benefit obligations paid (6,341)  (130,708) 
Net cash generated from operating activities  3,659,064  5,189,072 
    
Cash flows from investing activities    
Additions to property equipment (384,924)  (123,194) 
Proceeds from property and equipment 33,913  (249,057) 
Additions to Capital works under construction (213,261)  (186,255) 

Net cash used in investing activities (564,272)  (558,506) 
Cash flows from financing activities    
Proceeds of loans and bonds-long term 1,240,732  3,089,819 
Repayment of loans and bonds-long term (2,645,771)  (5,131,589) 
Repayment of lease liability (2,298,560)  (3,120,903) 
Net cash used in financing activities (3,703,599)  (5,162,673) 
    
Net change in cash and cash equivalents (608,807)   (532,107) 
Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of the period 4,252,746  2,720,230 
Cash and cash equivalents at end of the period 3,643,939  2,188,123 

    
Non-Cash transactions:    
Additions in right of use assets against lease liabilities  (4,863,430)  1,269,488 
Modifications on right of use assets and lease contracts  (193,498)  2,119,556 
Transferred from capital work in progress to property and equipment (249,057)  - 
Transfer from Lease liability to Trade payables  (888,720)  - 
 
 

Sulaiman Mohammad Abdullah Alghumaiz Hisham Abdulrahman Almogren Fayd Reda Bedir Arafa 

Chairman of Board of Directors Chief Executive Officer Chief Financial Officer 
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1. ORGANIZATION AND ACTIVITIES 
Development Works Food Company ("the Company") is a Saudi Joint Stock Company registered in the Kingdom of Saudi 
Arabia under Commercial Registration No. 1010290779 issued in Riyadh on 28 June 2010.The Share Capital amounting to 
SR 30,000,000 consists of 3,000,000 shares with a nominal value of SR 10 per share. 
 
The main activity of the Company is in restaurants with service, fast food activities, including (pizza shops), coffee shops, ice 
cream shops, serving fresh juices and cold drinks. 
 
The head office of the Company is located in Riyadh, PO box 55800, P.C 11544, KSA. 
 
These interim condensed consolidated financial statements include the financial statements of the Company, and its 
subsidiaries as set out below: 
 

        Ownership 

Subsidiary Name  
Country of 

Incorporation  

Commercial 
Registration 
Number  

Date of 
Commercial 
Registration 

 March 
31, 2025  

December 
31, 2024 

Al Faddan Fruits and 
Vegetables Company* 

 
Saudi Arabia 

 
1010454082  July 17, 2018 

 
-  - 

Development Works 
Contracting Company ** 

 
Saudi Arabia 

 
1010947344 

 
March 12, 2018 

 
100%  100% 

Suqur Al Jazeera 
Contracting Company ** 

 
Saudi Arabia 

 
1010764194 

 December 
10,2021 

 
-  - 

Daerat Al-Imtiaz For 
Restaurants Company 

 
Saudi Arabia 

 
1009089777 

 
August 26, 2024 

 
100%  100% 

 
The main activity of Al Faddan Fruits and Vegetables Company is the wholesale of fruits, wholesale of vegetables, wholesale 
of dates, retail of fresh and preserved fruits and vegetables, and retail of dates. 
 
The main activity of the Development Works Contracting Company is general construction of residential buildings, general 
construction of non-residential buildings such as hospitals and hotels, construction of prefabricated buildings on sites, and 
renovations of residential and non-residential buildings. 
 
The main activity of Suqur Al Jazeera Contracting Company is cleaning new buildings after construction, specialized cleaning 
of buildings including chimneys, windows, etc., cleaning and maintenance of swimming pools, disinfection and fumigation 
activities to exterminate insects and rodents, care and maintenance of parks and gardens for public housing purposes, care 
and maintenance of highway parks, service activities. Integrated administrative office, organizing and managing exhibitions 
and conferences, operating exhibition and conference centers and facilities. 
 
The principal activity of Daera Al-Imtiaz For Restaurants Company is restaurant and mobile food services. 
 
* During the year ending December 31, 2024, the Group sold Al Faddan Fruits and Vegetables Company.  
 
** Development Works Contracting Company, Suqur Al Jazeera Contracting Company, and Daerat Al-Imtiaz For Restaurants 
Company have not engaged in any commercial activities since their inception until the date of preparing these consolidated 
financial statements. On March 5, 2023, the partners in Suqur Al Jazeera Contracting Company approved the liquidation of 
the Company. The legal procedures related to this matter have not been completed to date. 
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2. BASIS OF PREPARATION 
 
2-1 Statement of compliance 
These interim condensed consolidated financial statements have been prepared in accordance with IAS 34 endorsed in the 
Kingdom of Saudi Arabia and other Standards and Pronouncements complementary to the International Standards 
endorsed by the Saudi Organization for Chartered and Professional Accountants and should be read in conjunction with the 
latest consolidated financial statements of the Group for the year ended on December 31, 2024.It does not include all the 
information required for the entire set of consolidated financial statements prepared in accordance with International 
Financial Reporting Standards, but changes in accounting policies “if any” and selected explanatory notes are included to 
explain important events and transactions to understand the changes in the consolidated financial position and consolidated 
financial performance of the Group since the last annual consolidated financial statements. 
 
The Group's management has prepared all adjustments deemed necessary to fairly present the condensed interim 
consolidated financial statements as of March 31, 2025, and the condensed interim consolidated results of operations for 
the period then ended. The condensed interim consolidated financial results for that period may not be an accurate indicator 
of the consolidated financial results for the year ending December 31, 2025. 
 
2-2 Basis of measurement 
The interim condensed consolidated financial statements have been prepared according to historical cost principle, going 
concern basis and the accrual basis of accounting. Other basis will be used if International Financial Reporting Standards as 
endorsed in the Kingdom of Saudi Arabia and other standards and pronouncements supplementary to the International 
Standards endorsed by the Saudi Organization for Chartered and Professional Accountants require that, as stated in the 
material accounting policy information. 
 
2-3 Functional and presentation currency 
These Interim Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements are presented in Saudi Arabian Riyals which is the functional 
currency of the Group and are rounded to nearest Saudi Riyal. 
 

3. BASIS OF CONSOLIDATION 
 
The condensed interim consolidated financial statements include Development Food Company and its subsidiaries (the 
"Group") as detailed in Note (1). 
 
The financial statements of subsidiaries are prepared for the same financial period as the parent company, using similar 
accounting policies. 
 
A subsidiary is an investee company that is controlled by the Group. The Group controls an investee when it is exposed, or 
has rights, to variable returns from its involvement with the investee and has the ability to affect those returns through its 
control over the investee. 
 
The financial statements of a subsidiary are consolidated into the condensed interim consolidated financial statements from 
the date the Group obtains control until the date such control ceases. 
 
Intercompany balances between the parent and subsidiary, as well as any unrealized income or expenses arising from 
intercompany transactions within the Group, are eliminated when preparing the condensed interim consolidated financial 
statements. 
 
Unrealized losses are eliminated in the same manner as unrealized gains, but only to the extent that there is no evidence of 
impairment. 
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4. MATERIAL ACCOUNTING POLICIES 
 
The accounting policies applied to these interim condensed consolidated financial statements are the same as     those applied 
to the consolidated financial statements for the year ending December 31, 2024. 
 
4-1 New and Amendments to Standards and Interpretations 
New standards and a set of amendments to standards that became effective on January 1, 2025, have been outlined in the 
Group's annual consolidated financial statements, but they do not have a material impact on the Group's interim condensed 
consolidated financial statements. 
 

5. USE OF ASSUMPTIONS, ESTIMATES AND JUDGEMENTS 
 
The preparation of the interim condensed consolidated financial statements in accordance with the International Financial 
Reporting Standards endorsed in the Kingdom of Saudi Arabia and other standards and pronouncements supplementary to 
the International Standards endorsed by the Saudi Organization for Chartered and Professional Accountants requires the 
management to use assumptions and estimates that affect the recorded amounts of revenues, costs, assets, liabilities and 
disclosures about contingent liabilities at the date of the financial period. However, uncertainty about these assumptions and 
estimates may result in results that may require a material adjustment to the carrying amount of the assets and liabilities 
affected in the future. 
 
Estimates and related assumptions are reviewed on an ongoing basis, and revisions to estimates are recognized prospectively. 
 
The significant judgements, assumptions and estimates made by management in applying the Group's accounting policies 
and the significant sources of uncertainty in the judgments, assumptions and estimates were  similar to those described in the 
Group's most recent annual consolidated financial statements. 
 
5-1 Going Concern 
The Group’s management made an assessment for its ability to continue as a going concern and concluded that it has the 
resources to continue its activity in the foreseeable future. As at March 31, 2025, the Group’s current liabilities exceeded 
its current assets by SR 7,393,377 (December 31, 2024: SR 9,174,230). The Group's management has prepared the expected 
cash flows for the coming year as it has sufficient funds to settle its obligations when they fall due. In addition, the Group 
has experienced significant positive cash flows from operations and improved profitability during the three-month period. 
In addition, the management is not aware of any material uncertainty that may cast doubt on the ability of the Group to 
continue according to the going concern basis. Accordingly, the interim condensed consolidated financial statements have 
been prepared on a going concern basis. 
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6. LEASES 
 
A- The following is the movement of the right to use assets: 
 March 31, 2025  December 31, 2024 

Cost (unaudited)  (audited) 

Balance, beginning of the period / year 47,062,041  51,802,600 

Additions during the period / year 4,863,430  2,619,826 

Disposals during the period / year (3,667,850)  (6,885,276) 

Disposals of Subsidiary during the period / year  -  (475,109) 

Modifications during the period / year 193,498  - 

Balance, ending of the period / year 48,451,119  47,062,041 

Accumulated depreciation    

Balance, beginning of the period / year 23,059,383  15,773,821 

Charge for the period / year 2,955,003  12,163,037 

Disposals during the period / year (3,667,850)  (4,493,050) 

Disposals of Subsidiaries during the period / year  -  (384,425) 

Balance, ending of the period / year 22,346,536  23,059,383 

Netbook value 26,104,583  24,002,658 

 
B- The following is the movement of the lease liabilities: 
 March 31, 2025  December 31, 2024 

 (unaudited)  (audited) 

Balance, beginning of the period / year 21,528,787  33,212,220 

Additions during the period / year 4,863,430  2,619,826 

Interest cost during the period / year 438,098  2,023,340 

Modifications during the period / year 193,498  - 

Disposals during the period / year -  (2,489,941) 

Disposals of Subsidiaries during the period / year  -  (65,686) 

Amount Paid during the period / year (2,298,560)  (12,565,422) 

Transferred to Accounts Payables during the period / year (888,720)  (1,205,550) 

Balance, ending of the period / year 23,836,533  21,528,787 

Non-current portion 13,575,789  12,121,189 

Current portion 10,260,744  9,407,598 

 
 

7. ACCOUNTS RECEIVABLE 
 Note  March 31, 2025  December 31, 2024 

   (unaudited)  (audited) 

Accounts receivables   8,909,566  6,782,464 

Expected credit loss allowance 7.1  (1,890,903 )   (1,560,903) 

   7,018,663  5,221,561 

 
7.1 This is the movement of the expected credit loss allowance: 
 March 31, 2025  December 31, 2024 

Balance, beginning of the period / year 1,560,903  1,214,473 

Additions during the period / year 330,000  385,869 

Disposals of subsidiary during the period / year  -  (39,439) 

Balance, ending of the period / year 1,890,903  1,560,903 
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8. LONG TERM LOANS AND BONDS 
A. In 2018, the Group entered into a loan agreement with Al Rajhi Bank for SR 13 million (10 million Saudi Riyals at a profit 

margin of 3% plus the SIBOR rate payable over 60 months, extended for additional one year, and 3 million Saudi Riyals 
at a profit margin of 3.5% plus the SIBOR rate payable over 4 months) to finance operational activities. This loan is 
secured by the Group's signing of a promissory note covering all liabilities, a corporate guarantee, undertakings from 
major shareholders, and compliance with other terms and conditions. The loan repayment ends on November 11,2025. 

 
B. In 2019, the Group entered into a loan agreement with Al Rajhi Bank for SR 10 million (7 million Saudi Riyals at a profit 

margin of 3.5% plus the SIBOR rate payable over 60 months, extended for additional one year and 3 million Saudi Riyals 
at a profit margin of 3.5% plus the SIBOR rate payable over 4 months) to finance operational activities. This loan is 
secured by a corporate guarantee, undertakings from major shareholders, and compliance with other financial terms 
and commitments. The loan repayments ends on November 9, 2025. 

 
C. During 2024, the Group entered into a bank facility agreement in the form of a loan with Al Rajhi Bank for an amount of 

SAR 2 million, with a profit margin of 3.5% plus SIBOR, repayable over a period of three months, to finance the Group's 
operating activities. This loan is secured by a guarantee of payment and performance from the Group's major 
shareholders and a third party, and is subject to compliance with other terms, conditions, ratios, and financial 
commitments. 

 
D. During 2022, the Group entered into a Murabaha Sukuk Program agreement through a local financial company to issue 

Murabaha Sukuks to finance the Group's working capital and capital expansions for a total amount of SAR 20,000,000. 
The total nominal value of the outstanding issuances within one year shall not exceed SAR 10,000,000, with each issuance 
amounting to SAR 5,000,000. During 2023, the Group obtained issuances worth SAR 6,000,000 (6,000 Sukuks, nominal 
value of SAR 1,000) at profit margin rates ranging from 7.41% to 8%, payable quarterly for a period of one year from the 
issuance date. The Group also provided a promissory note payable on sight for SAR 6,474,100. During 2024, the Group 
obtained an issue of SAR 2,000,000 (2,000 Sukuk, par value SAR 1,000) with a profit margin of 8% per annum, payable 
quarterly for a period of two years from the date of issuance. The Group also provided a promissory note payable on 
sight for SAR 2,320,000. During the fourth quarter of 2024, the Group obtained an issue of SAR 4,000,000 (4,000 Sukuk, 
par value SAR 1,000) with a profit margin of 8.3% per annum, payable semi-annually for a period of three years from the 
date of issuance. The Group also provided a promissory note payable on sight for SAR 4,996,100. 

 
E. Sukuk Development Entity: The Sukuk Development Entity "the Entity" was established as a Special Purpose Entity, with 

its Articles of Association approved on January 10, 2023, under license number SPE00167 dated on January 25, 2023 and 
valid for five years, pursuant to the regulations governing Special Purpose Entities issued by the Saudi Arabian Capital 
Market Authority. The purpose of the Entity is to obtain financing through the issuance of debt-based instruments, 
issuing shares for incorporation purposes, under the name of the Entity's trustee, and engaging in ancillary activities 
necessary to achieve its objectives. The Entity was established, and its 1,000 shares were registered without nominal 
value in the name of the Entity trustee. The trustee is not the owner of these shares and is not permitted to dispose of 
them or make any structural changes to the Facility without the approval of the Authority. The trustee of the Facility is 
Dinar Investment Company, a limited liability company whose business activities focus on financial technology in 
securities transactions. 

 
F. The movement of long-term loans and bonds is as follows: 

 March 31, 2025  December 31, 2024 

 (unaudited)  (audited) 

Balance at the beginning of the period / year 9,761,381  11,897,857 

Additions during the period / year 1,240,732  8,289,819 

Paid during the period / year (2,645,771)  (10,426,295) 

Balance at the beginning of the period / year 8,356,342  9,761,381 

Non-current portion 2,750,000  3,000,000 

Current portion 5,606,342  6,761,381 

 8,356,342  9,761,381 
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9. REVENUE 
A. The Group's revenue mainly consist of sales of vegetables, fruits, food and beverages through direct sales, branch sales 

and delivery applications. 
 
B. Revenue from sales is recognized at a point of time. Performance obligations are fulfilled when the group's products are 

provided to the customer. The Group carries out its activities as a principal. 
 
C. Operating segments: The sector is considered an essential part of the Group and provides specific products or services 

(business sector) or provides products or services in a specific economic environment (geographic sector), and its profits 
and losses differ from the profits and losses of other sectors. 

 
The Group's main activity consists of one major segment, which is the sale of fruit snacks and juices using the Juice Time, 
Quiznos Subs, and Beef Shots brands. The chief economic decision maker analyses the Company as one segment. 
 
The Group carries out all its activities within the Kingdom of Saudi Arabia so the Group has prepared sector information 
according to geographical regions within the Kingdom of Saudi Arabia as follows: 
 
 For the three months ended March 31, 

 2025  2024 

 (unaudited)  (unaudited) 

Revenue by geographic region    

Central Region 22,246,584  19,104,958 

Western Region 3,646,738  3,563,265 

Southern Region 1,258,623  1,214,440 

Eastern Region 100,655  - 

Total 27,252,600  23,882,663 

 
D. Below are details of sales by company's operational activities: 
 For the three months ended March 31, 

 2025  2024 

 (unaudited)  (unaudited) 

Juice Time 23,218,441  20,794,133 

Beef Shots 2,553,663  1,479,790 

Quiznos Sub 1,470,934  1,608,740 

Juice Time Plus 9,562  - 

Total 27,252,600  23,882,663 
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10. ZAKAT STATUS 
Development Works Food Company : 
The Company has finalized its zakat status for the years 2017. The Company has submitted Zakat declarations and 
unconsolidated financial statements to the Zakat, Tax and Customs Authority until 2024, and has paid the dues due under 
those declarations and obtained the required certificates.  
 
A. The following is a summary of the company's liabilities to date. assessments to date: 
 

Year 
 Assessment 

amount  
Paid 

Amount  
Remaining 

amount 
 

Zakat Status 

2018 

 

241,370 

 

- 

 

241,370 

 The Company objected to the zakat assessment and it was 
rejected by the Authority. The Company escalated the 
objection to the tax committees, and it has not been 
decided upon to date. 

         

2020 

 

448,481 

 

237,926 

 

210,555 

 The Company objected to the Zakat assessment, which 
was rejected by the Authority. The Company escalated 
the objection to the tax committees, and no decision has 
been issued to date. 

         

2021 & 2022 

 

- 

 

- 

 

- 

 The Company completed the examination of the Zakat 
returns for the years 2021 and 2022 with the Zakat, Tax 
and Customs Authority, with no financial impact on the 
financial statements. 

 
The management believes that the provision made is sufficient and that no additional provisions are required during the 
period. 
 
 

11. COMPENSATION FOR KEY MANAGEMENT AND SENIOR EXECUTIVES: 
Compensation of senior management and senior executives represents those amounts paid to persons who have authority 
and responsibility for planning, directing and controlling the activities of the entity directly or indirectly, including any 
manager (whether executive or otherwise): Below are the details of compensation of senior management and senior 
executives: 
 

Related party  Relationship  Transaction type  March 31, 2025  March 31, 2024 

      (unaudited)  (unaudited) 

        (Restated Note 15) 
Senior management and 
senior executives 

 
Employees 

 Salaries and 
bonuses 

 296,550  322,903 

Board of Directors and 
related committees 

 
Charged with governance 

 
Attendance fees 

 553,381  228,023 
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12. EARNINGS PER SHARE 
Basic and diluted earnings per share is calculated by dividing the net profit for the period by the weighted average 
number of shares outstanding at the end of the period, as follows: 
 
 March 31, 2025  March 31, 2024 

 (unaudited)  (unaudited) 

   (Restated Note 15) 

Net profit for the period from continuing operations 1,419,120  481,415 
Net profit for the period from discontinued operations -  299,550 

Weighted average number of outstanding shares at the end of the period 3,000,000  3,000,000 

Basic and diluted earnings per share from continuing operations 0.47  0.16 

Basic and diluted earnings per share from discontinued operations -  0.10 

 
 

13. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS, RISK MANAGEMENT AND FAIR VALUE 
 
Financial Instruments 
The financial instruments included in the interim condensed consolidated statement of financial position mainly include 
other assets, receivables, cash on hand and at banks, loans & bonds, accounts payable, and other liabilities. 
 
Risk management 
The Group's management has overall responsibility for setting and supervising the Group's risk management frameworks. 
The Group's risk management policies have been developed to identify and analyze the risks faced by the Group, to set 
appropriate risk limits and controls, and to monitor risks and adhere to those limits. Risk management policies and systems 
are reviewed regularly to reflect changes in market conditions and the Group's activities. Through its training and 
management procedures and standards, the Group aims to have a constructive and regular control environment in which 
employees are aware of their responsibilities and obligations. 
 
Credit risk 
Credit risk represents the risk of financial loss that the Group faces in the event that the customer or counterparty in a 
financial instrument fails to fulfill its contractual obligations, and it mainly arises from cash in banks and receivables. The 
maximum exposure to credit risk represents the carrying value of these assets. 
 
The cash balance is represented in current accounts, and since the cash is deposited with financial institutions with a high 
credit rating, management believes that the Group is not exposed to significant risks. Customer- related credit risk is 
managed by the business unit subject to the Group’s policies, procedures and controls on customer-related credit risk 
management. Credit limits are established for all customers using internal and external rating standards and controls. The 
credit quality of customers is evaluated according to a credit rating system. Outstanding receivables are monitored regularly. 
 
The following is a detail of the credit risks to which the Group is exposed: 
 March 31, 2025  December 31, 2024 

 (unaudited)  (audited) 

Account receivables 8,909,566  6,782,464 

Prepaid expenses and other assets 2,801,575  2,801,575 

Cash in bank 2,983,662  4,056,646 

 14,694,803  13,640,685 
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13. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS, RISK MANAGEMENT AND FAIR VALUE FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (CONTINUED) 
 
Market risk 
Market risk is the risk of the potential impact of changes in market prices such as foreign exchange rates and commission 
rates. The objective of market risk management is to manage and control exposure to market risks within acceptable limits 
while achieving the highest possible return. 
 
Foreign exchange rate risk: Foreign exchange rate risk results from changes and fluctuations in the value of financial 
instruments as a result of changes in foreign exchange rates. The Group's management believes that the risks of fluctuations 
in currency exchange rates are insignificant as most of the Group's financial transactions are carried out in Saudi riyals. 
 
Commodity price risks: Commodity price risks are the risks associated with changes in the prices of some commodities, 
which are mainly represented in the purchase prices of vegetables and fruits from external suppliers. The Group's 
management believes that it is not exposed to significant risks due to fluctuations in commodity prices. 
 
Interest rate risk 
The Group manages interest rate risk through the use of debt and fixed rate deposits. The Group does not have any assets 
or liabilities with variable interest rates other than loans and bonds. 
The table below reflects the extent to which income is affected by reasonably possible changes in commission rates related to 
variable interest loans, with all other subject to change remaining constant: 
 
 Increase/decrease 

in basis points 
 Impact on net profit 

for the period 

    

31 March 2025 + 100  83,563 

 – 100  (83,563) 

31 March 2024 + 100  98,561 

 -100  (98,561) 

 
Capital risk 
The Group's policy is to maintain a strong capital base to instill confidence in users of the interim condensed consolidated 
financial statements and to sustain future business development. The Group manages its capital structure and adjusts in light 
of changes in economic conditions. Management monitors the return on capital, which the Group defines as the result of 
operating activities divided by total equity. There have been no changes in the Group's capital management approach during 
the period. 
Management monitors the level of dividends distributed to ordinary shareholders. 
 
The Group is subject to capital requirements by banks that have provided loans and credit facilities to the Group. 
 
Below is an analysis of the Group's debt-to-equity ratio: 
 March 31, 2025  December 31, 2024 

 (unaudited)  (audited) 

Total liabilities 51,411,387  48,171,089 

Less: Cash on hand and at banks (3,643,939 )   (4,252,746) 

Net 47,767,448  43,918,343 

Total equity 23,689,413  22,270,293 

Liability to equity 2.02  1.97 
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13. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS, RISK MANAGEMENT AND FAIR VALUE FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (CONTINUED) 
 
Liquidity risk 
Liquidity risk represents the Group’s difficulties in meeting commitments associated with its financial liabilities. The Group’s 
approach to managing liquidity risk is to maintain sufficient cash and cash equivalents and ensure that funds are available to 
meet commitments as they fall due. The management monitors the risk of liquidity shortage using forecast models to 
determine the effects of operating activities on the overall liquidity availability, and maintains an available cash liquidity 
ratio, which ensures debt repayment when due. 
 
Fair value 
Fair value is the price that would be received to sell an asset, or paid to transfer a liability, in an orderly transaction between 
market participants at the measurement date. The definition of fair value is based on the presumption that the Group is a 
going concern and has no intention or requirement to curtail materially the scale of its operations or to undertake a 
transaction on adverse terms. A financial instrument is considered to be listed in an active market if quoted prices are readily 
and regularly available from an exchange dealer, broker, industry group, pricing service or regulatory agency, and those 
prices represent actual and regularly occurring market transactions on an arm's length basis.  
When measuring fair value, the Group uses observable market data as far as possible. Fair values are categorized into 
different levels in the fair value hierarchy based on the inputs used in the valuation techniques as follows:  
Level 1: Quoted prices (unadjusted) in active markets for identical assets and liabilities.  
Level 2: inputs other than quoted prices included in Level 1 that are observable for the asset or liability, either directly 
(prices) or indirectly (derived from prices).  
Level 3: Asset, liability or liability inputs that are not based on observable market data (unobservable inputs).  
 
The Group's financial assets consist of cash and bank balances, investment and other receivables, and its financial liabilities 
consist of trade payables, financial facilities and other liabilities. The Group's management determines policies and 
procedures for both repeated and one-off fair value measurements. 
The classification methodology used in this disclosure is in line with the company's annual consolidated financial statements. 
There were no transfers between Level 1, Level 2 or Level 3 for the three-month period ended 31 March 2025. Fair value of 
financial instruments are not materially different than the carrying values as those are floating rate instruments.  
 
 

14. OUTSTANDING LEGAL CLAIMS 
The item "Prepaid Expenses and Other Assets" as presented in the statement of financial position as of March 31, 2025, and 
December 31, 2024, includes an amount of SR 2,801,575 related to the Company's joining as a 55% partner in an existing 
company. Due to the failure to complete the legal procedures and the Company's joining as a 55% partner, the company 
filed a lawsuit to prove the partnership and the Company’s joining as a partner. The court ruled to reject the partnership 
claim. Consequently, the Company filed another lawsuit against the partner, both in their personal financial and as the 
owner of shares in the existing company (the defendant), to recover the funds paid to the Company. No court ruling has 
been issued to date, and the Company’s management expects a strong legal position based on the legal advisor’s opinion. 
Accordingly, no provision has been made against this amount. 
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15. RESTATEMENT OF COMPARATIVE YEARS 
During the period ended March 31, 2025, the company adjusted the comparative period for the first quarter of the year 
2024 ended March 31, 2024, related to the adjustments made in the year ended December 31, 2024, which were accounted 
for in accordance with International Accounting Standard (IAS) 8 "Accounting Policies, Changes in Accounting Estimates and 
Errors." The effect of the adjustment is as follows: 
 
a. Management identified certain errors in the application of International financial reporting standard 16 (Leases) and has 

accordingly made the necessary adjustments, These include the following: 
- Adjusting the discount rate previously used to measure the present value of lease payments to match the available 

borrowing rate in company’s loan agreements. 
- Adjustment of depreciation of right-of-use assets and finance costs on lease liabilities for prior years. 
- Adjusting lease liabilities for amounts paid in prior years that were not recognized as liabilities. 
- Adjusting property and equipment related to leasehold improvements to match the depreciation policy or the lease 

term, whichever is earlier. 
b. Recognition of lease liabilities, which represent previously unrecognized advance revenue from leases to third parties, 

relating to years 2022 and prior, where the Company operates as a lessor. 
c. Reclassification of discontinued operations resulting from the disposal of the subsidiary “Al-Faddan Fruits and Vegetables 

Company” during the year 2024. 
d. Recognition of attendance fees for the Board of Directors and its affiliated committees. 
 

Impact of reclassification and adjustments on the statement of Profit or loss as of December 31, 2023: 
 

 

Note  

Balance as at 
March 31, 2024 
As previously 

issued  Reclassification  Restatement  

Balance as at 
March 31, 2024 

Restated 

Continuing operations          
Revenue c  23,856,071  26,592  -  23,882,663 
Cost of revenue a,c  (21,147,039)  (794,324)  (153,186)  (22,094,549) 

Gross profit   2,709,032  (767,732)  (153,186)  1,788,114 
General and administrative expenses c,d  (1,927,174)  465,355  (228,023 )   (1,689,842 )  
Other income a,b  963,488  -  214,183  1,177,671 

Net loss from main operations   1,745,346  (302,377)  (167,026 )   1,275,943 
Financing costs a,c  (410,109)  2,827  (337,246)  (744,528) 

Net Profit for the period before zakat   1,335,237  (299,550)  (504,272 )   531,415 
Zakat   (50,000)  -  -  (50,000) 

Net Profit for the period   1,285,237  (299,550)  (504,272 )   481,415 
Discontinued operations          
Results of the year from discontinued 
operations 

c  
- 

 
299,550 

 
- 

 
299,550 

Net Profit for the period   1,285,237  -  (504,272 )   780,965 

Allocated to:          
Parent company   1,194,740  632  (504,272 )   691,100 
Non-controlling interests   90,497  (632)  -  89,865 

   1,285,237  -  (504,272 )   780,965 

Total other comprehensive income    1,285,237  -  (504,272 )   780,965 

Allocated to:          
Parent company   1,195,372  -  (504,272 )   691,100 
Non-controlling interests   89,865  -  -  89,865 

   1,285,237  -  (504,272 )   780,965 

Basic and diluted earnings per share          
From continuing operations   0.43  (0.10)  (0.17)  0.16 
From discontinued operations   -  0.10  -  0.10 
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16. Significant matters during the period and subsequent events 
During the Board of Directors' meeting held on February 17, 2025, the Board resolved to sell the "Quizno's" franchise right. 
Management believes that there is no strong likelihood of selling the franchise right in the near future, specifically within 
the next twelve months. 
 
Management also believes that there are no significant subsequent events after the reporting date and before the issuance 
of these consolidated financial statements that require adjustment or disclosure. 
 
 

17. Approval of interim condensed consolidated financial statements 
These interim condensed consolidated financial statements were approved by the Board of Directors on 16 Thul-Qi’dah 
1446 Corresponding to: 14 May 2025 
 


